

RED is used to evaluate the neuromuscular function of the patient's ability to expel its contents from the rectum and as a qualitative test for rectal hypersensitivity. RED helps identify patients with rectal hypersensitivity who experience desire or urge-to-defecate at lower volumes of distension. RED is intended to be used in a clinical setting by trained health care providers in adult populations.

Common ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes (not an exhaustive list):

- **K59.00 – K59.09** Constipation
- **K59.4** Anal spasm
- **R15.0 – R15.9** Fecal incontinence

CPT® Code* Description

- **91120** Rectal sensation, tone, and compliance test (ie, response to graded balloon distention)

Physician Reimbursement

CPT® Code*	Modifier	NON-FACILITY			FACILITY	
		2025 Medicare National Average Payment**	Work RVU	Transitioned Practice Expense RVU	Transitioned Total RVU	2025 Medicare National Average Payment**
91120		\$463.20	0.97	13.3	14.32	N/A
91120	TC (Technical Component)	\$417.27	0	12.89	12.9	N/A
91120	26 (Professional Component)	\$45.93	0.97	0.41	1.42	\$45.93

Hospital Outpatient Reimbursement

CPT® Code*	Ambulatory Procedure Classification (APC)	Description	2025 Medicare National Average Payment Hospital Outpatient***
91120	5722	Level 2 Diagnostic Tests and Related Services	\$311.40

RED Device Description

RED has been designed to duplicate test performance of traditional balloon expulsion test (BET) and manual sensation testing devices without needing electronics or software. The RED catheter consists of an open-cell foam ball encased inside of a balloon, coupled to a hollow catheter. The insertion end of the device has a rounded tip for comfortable insertion through the anus. Once inserted and opened, the catheter normalizes to atmospheric pressure which allows the foam to passively and safely expand to its original size. The volume of air it displaces when inflated in room air is 52ml. This passive expansion provides the same function as filling an empty balloon with water or air. When expanded, the volume of material inside the patient's rectum is perceived by the patient similar to how patients perceive stool, and this may trigger the desire to defecate. This is measured by asking patients the questions on perceived desire to defecate according to the London Classification that define the evaluation of rectal sensation. After the sensation evaluation, while in the seated or left lateral decubitus position, the patient is instructed to attempt to expel the device in a set amount of time. If the patient is unable to expel the device, the practitioner may gently remove the balloon manually.

* CPT © Copyright 2024 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. AMA and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.
 ** An "N/A" indicates that this procedure is rarely or never performed in this setting.
 *** <https://www.cms.gov/medicare/payment/prospective-payment-systems/hospital-outpatient/regulations-notice/cms-1809-fc>

The general reimbursement information contained herein is provided for your convenience and for informational purposes only. It does not constitute legal advice or a recommendation regarding clinical practice. The information has been gathered from third-party sources and is subject to change without notice due to frequently changing laws, rules and regulations. The physician, clinician, hospital or other facility is ultimately responsible for determining medical necessity and submitting appropriate codes, modifiers and charges for the services rendered. NeurAxis makes no guarantee that the use of this information will prevent differences of opinion or disputes with third party payers as to the correct form of billing or the amount that will be paid for the services rendered. Please contact the relevant payer organization, a reimbursement specialist and/or your legal counsel for interpretation of coding, coverage and payment policies. Where reimbursement is requested in conjunction with use of a product that may be inconsistent with, or not expressly specified in, the FDA cleared or approved labeling (found in the instructions for use), please consult with your billing advisors or the relevant payer organization for instructions on the proper handling of this type of claim.